786

Jan. 6 1968 Council met in regular session with alderman Mahlum
absent. Minutes of last meetings were read and approved.

Clerk presented the counsil with letters of protest which
showed a 66.76% rejection of the paving project Pist. 5

moved by Damm and seconded by Krall to accept the figures
presented by the clerk and motion carried. The following

bills were presented to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

Genergl Fund:
Pub. mp. Ret.
Industrial Accid,
Board of Equalization
Int. Reve. Serv,
Emp. Soc. Sec.

E, F. Garbe
Bjella & Neff
Husky 0il

M DU

Elect. Mag,
Osburn Kemical
Ray Oelkers
Tuloma Gas

Kao Welding

Joes Standard SS

Water fund:

Public XE¥X Emp. Ret.
Ind. Accide.

Board of Equalization
Int. Rev. Service
Emp. Soc. Sec.

E. F. Garbe

Maynard Cellmer
Grinnell Co

MDTU

Mon=-Dak Chem

Moores Conoco
Willie Krueger
Tuloma Gas

Kaos Welding

Airport Fund:
Mont. Aero Comm,

63476
44,97
25.39
160.30
185.40
33.84
50,00
32475
29.60
21l.67
75.00
26495
88.57
2+00
4985

7673
56490
11.08
57.60
143.26
100.00
300,00
105.65
127.88
27,00
64489
39.00
12.54
2e25

1100.00

Street Fund:

Alex J Damm 22450
Go N- RRy 4&1‘90 11.62
Snow Line Tree 41,90
Mc Kinney Motor 1.00
Willie Krueger 36.00
Kaos Welding NS
Light Fund:

M DU 408,98
Sewer Revenue f'und:
Maynard Cellmer 48,52
M DU k% 9,54
Willie Krueger 280,00
Park Fund:

Grogan Robinson Lbr. 86.76

Police Funds

Alex J Damm 432,63
Mildred Born 16,73
Tuloma Gas 24,94
Garbage Fund:

Willie Krueger 520,00
Library Fund:

Husky 0il 324 U5
Consumer Union 6600
Time Life Book Co 4,46
Literary Guild 3¢ 95
Laura Schledewitz 3600
MDTU 7.20
Pack O Fun 3,00

No further business meeting adjourned.

T
Clerk G llu s £y

Mayop



OMEGA GAS COMPANY

AREA CODE 915 673-2551 @ P.0.BOX 1641 ® ABILENE. TEXAS 79604

January 29, 1969

City Council
Culbertson, Montana

Attention: Mayor Mark Moore
Gentlemen:

Delta Gas Company, a Texas Corporation which will be
qualified to do business in Montana, desires to supply
Culbertson, Montana, and its environs with a gas distri-
bution system. This system would deliver to the City
vaporized natural gas products and/or processed natural
gas. Processed natural gas would be supplied at such
time as it becomes available at an economic rate.

To install this gas distribution system, Delta will need
a franchise to use the streets and alleys of said City.
For this, it will pay to the City one per cent (1%) of the
gross revenue from the gas sales within the corporate
limits of the City.

In a recent visit to Culbertson, I left with you a copy of
the provisions we would like included in the franchise.

Very truly yours,
OMEGA GAS COMPANY

J\/_-) xb:{'. /#44‘2 /I.,;!ﬁ W /,Ol,c T

Richard H. Dumas
RHD/ab



787

Feb 3 1969 Council met in regula®r session with alderman Mahlum
absent. Minutes of last meetings were read and approved. Mayor

Moore informed the council of his trip to Lignite N. Dak. to ascertain
how the propone distributing system was functloning there. The
proposed franchise was also discussed with the attorney Rathart

to determine what constituted Commercial rates and a few other

clarifications, no action was taken on the franchise at this time.
Clerk was instructed to put add in paper tnforming the residents
that if alleys were impassable they were to place garbage cans

on the bulavarde and they would be picked up. The following bills
were presented to the auditing committee and ordered raid.

General Funds Street Lights
Bjella Jestrab 50,00 MDU 408, 98
Husky 0il 62.36
Ray QOelkers 28,83 Sewer Revenue:
Sachs-Lawkor 1.25 Maynard Cellmer 45,89
Willie Krueger 20,83 Willie Krueger 275.50
Culb. Imp. 25.90 MDU 10.98
Mt State Tel & Tel 36,57
MDU 27415 Library Funds
E. F. Garbe 3b5.28 Life World 44,46
Emp. Retlrement 46,49 High Smith 4,59
Gamble Store 141.42 Mont Hist. Society 30456
Dundas 0Office supply 6,93
Street Fund: Bro-Dart 3422
Culbertson Imp. 12,00 H,sky 011 82436
Sorby Imp. 3400 MDU 9.20
M DU 40,00 _
Gamble Store 7144 Police Fund:
Mildred ROTn 10,00
Water Fund: Alex Damm 479433
Maynard Cellmer 300,00
M DU 72.10 Garbage Fund 524.50
E. F. Garbe 100.00
Joes Husky 10495
Emp. Retirement 37.97
Gamble Store 19,16

No further business meeting adjourned.

/A

Olerk (el doun L2~ Me.y oY HIBA




788

March 3 1969 “ouncil met in regular session with alderman Mahlum
abjent, minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Blds were
received for fuel oil for 1969, Husky 0il 13.10, Standard 14.50,
Conoco 15.60, moved by Damm and 2nd by Rasmussen to accept Husky
01l bid motion carried. Delta 0Gil Co made application for dist-
ribution system for I, P Gas or natural gas asking for 25 year
franchise. Resolution 145 was introduced asking for an election
by the freeholders giving permission for the Town Council to
issue this franchise. loved by Rasmissen and seconded by Krall

to approve the resolution and to male it rart of these minuteg
motion carried unanimous. The Council named the following to act
as judges and clerks for the election to bs held April 7, Mrs
Clarence Nayes, lMavis Schledewitz, Mrs Walter Sheldon and Mrs
Warren Rumsey. loved by Krall and seconded by Damm to have

Mayor & clerk execute a release for surface damages by the oill
well locted NWi}BW@ 332 for $400.00 motion carried. Moved by Krall
seconded by Damm not to lease NWi of the SWi pf Section 32 728

N R 56 for either farming or grazing . Motion carried,

The following bills were approved by the auditing committee and
ordered paid,

General Funds: Water fund:.
Zero Food s E. F. Garbe 103,00
Ray Plumbing 1525 Grinnell Co 135,01
M DU 18,15 M DU 08400
Mt States T & T 30417 Culbertson Imp., 55he40
Ray Oelkers 26,83 wesSt. Oil LP 27.62
St 011 L P 20133 Maynard Cellmer 300.00
Alex J Darmm 279,75 lHoores Conoco 4,50
Bjella, Jestrab 50,00 " Pub Emp. Ret. 37«77
Pub Emp. Ret. 0329
Gambles 54,95 Sewer Revenue Fund:
Willie Krueger 20,83 E. F. Garbe 375,28
M DU 16438
Street Fund: St 011 L p 112422
Willle Krueger 48,00 Maynard Cellmer 49,719
Larson Const. 39,00 Willie Krueger 517,00
lfodern Machine Works 91,31
Culbe Imp, 10.00 Bolice [undB
Oelkers S.3. 13.40 Thomsens T V 12.50
Robert Jasper 15.00 Westland Cafe 13,95
St 0il L P 56,22
Street Light Fund: Alex J Damm 200, 00
I D U. 408, 98 .
Library Fuands
Garbage TFund: Greystone Press 540
Willie Krueger 483,00 Mainstrean Club 7462
Literary Guild 16,35
ZerO'ood 9,76
Ray Plumbing 15,25
MDTU 0,80
Bond for Willie Krueger was approved, No further business

meeting adjourned.

clerkxéﬁg;z&;ﬂﬁ‘zﬁ% ) Mayor e &




NOTICE OF ELECITION ON APPLICATION OF DELTA GAS

COMPANY FOR A FRANCHISE TO USE THE STREETS,

ALLEYS AND PUBLIC WAYS OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON,

MONTANA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING A VAPOR-

IZED NATURLA GAS AND/OR PROCESSED NATRUAL GAS

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WITHIN THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON,

MONTANA.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that Delta Gas Company of
Abilene, Texas, has filed with the Town Council of the Town of
Culbertson, Montana, an application for a nonexclusive franchise to
use the present and future streets, alleys, highways, public places
and thoroughfares of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, for the purpose
of laying, maintaining, constructing, operating and replacing
therein and thereon pipelines and all other appurtenant equipment
needed to deliver and sell vaporized natural gas products and/or
processed natural gas to persons, firms and corporations, including
the general public, within the Town's corporate limits and the
environs thereof, said franchise to be granted from a period of
twenty-five (25) years; that on the 3rd day of March, 1969, at
a redular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson,
a Resolution was adopted by the said Town Council submitting said
Application to the resident freeholders whose names appear on the
town or county taxroll preceding such election. The original
Application is on file in the office of the Town Clerk, Culbertson,
Montana, and may be examined by the public.

The consideration to be received by the Town of Cul-
bertson for the granting of the franchise is to be a sum of money
equal to one per cent (1%) of the gross receipts received by

Delta Gas Company from the sale of gas to its consumers within

the corporate limits of the Town for the preceding calendar year,



An election will be hgld at the Town Hall on the 7th
day of Apriil, 1969, in the Town of Culbertson, County of Roosevelt,
State of Montana, for the purpose of Submitting to the resident
freeholders whose names shall appear on the town or county taxrolil

Preceding such election, the question of whether to grant such



RESOLUTION NO. [fﬁé

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON,
MONTANA, DECLARING IT TO BE THE INTENTION OF SAID TOWN
COUNCIL TO PASS AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO THE
DELTA GAS COMPANY OF ABILENE, TEXAS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
INSTALLING A VAPORIZED NATURAL GAS AND/OR PROCESSED NATURAL
GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING AND
SUPPLYING VAPORIZED NATURAL GAS AND/OR PROCESSED NATURAL GAS
TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC IN THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON: STATING THE
CONSIDERATION TO BE PAID TO THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON FOR SUCH
FRANCHISE, DECLARING THAT SAID APPLICATION AND ORDINANCE
SHOULD BE VOTED UPON BY THE RESIDENT FREEHOLDERS WHOSE NAMES
SHALL APPEAR ON THE TOWN TAXROLL PRECEDING SUCH ELECTION:
SETTING FORTH THE MEANS OF AND THE DATES OF GIVING NOTICE OF
SUCH ELECTION.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERT-
SON, MONTANA:
WHEREAS, the Delta Gas Company of Abilene, Texas, has filed
with the clerk of the Town Council a written application seeking a
nonexclusive franchise for the purpose of installing a vaporized
natural gas and/or processed natural gas distribution system within
the Town of Culbertson for the purpose of furnishing and supplying
to the general public in the Town of Culbertson, Montana, and the
environs thereof and providing for the payment of a fee or charge,
being one per cent (1%) of the gross proceeds realized from the
sale of such gas through such distribution system, said fee or
charge being for the use of the streets, alleys and public ways
located within the Town of Cylbertson and to be in lieu of other

fees and charges, excepting the usual general or spec#l ad

valorem taxes upon real or personal property or any sales tax which



in either case, the Town is now or may become authorized to levy
and impose:

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson,
Montana, has determined that the installation of a vaporized
natural gas and/or processed natural gas distribution system within
said Town is required by public interest and convenience;

WHEREAS, the statutes of the State of Montana require that
prior to the granting of any application for a franchise, the
application must first be submitted to the resident freeholders whose
names shall appear on the Town or County taxroll prededing such
election and that notice of such election must be published at
least 4in one daily newspaper, if there be one published in the
city or town, and if not, in some weekly newspaper of general
circulation, at least once a week for three successive weeks, and
such notice must be posted in three public places in the city or
town such notice to state the time and place of holding the election,
and the character of any such franchise applied for, and the valu-
able consideration, if any there be, derived by the city;

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Clerk is hereby directed to
give notice of the application by Delta Gas Company of Abilene,
Texas, for a franchise for the purpose of installing a vaporized
natural gas and/or processed natural gas distribution system within
the Town of Culbertson, Montana, by publication in three issues

of Searchlight, a weekly newspaper published in said Town of




Culbertson, Montana, and to post said notice in three public places
in said Town of Culbertson, Montana, said notice to be posted on
the 6th day of March, 1969, and to be published in the March. 6th,

13th and 20th, 1969, issues of the Searchlight. The notice to

be published and posted shall be in the following form:
Gz’

NOTICE OF ELECTIONMAPPLICATION OF DELTA GAS

COMPANY FOR A FRANCHISE TO USE THE STREETS,

ALLEYS AND PUBLIC WAYS OF THE TOWN OF CULBERT-

SON, MONTANA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING A

VAPORIZED NATURAL GAS AND/OR PROCESSED NATURAL

GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WITHIN THE TOWN OF

CULBERTSON, MONTANA.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that Delta Gas Company of
Abiléne, Texas, has filed with the Town Council of the Town of
Culbertson, Montana, an application for a nonexclusive franchise to
‘use the present and future streets, alleys, highways, public places
and thoroughfares of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, for the purpose
of laying, maintaining, constructing, operating and replacing
therein and thereon pipelines and all other appurtenant equipment
needed to deliver and sell vaporized natural gas products and/or
processed natural gas to persons, firms and corporations, including
the general public, within the Town's corporate limits and the
environs thereof, said franchise to be granted from a period of
twenty-five (25) years; that on the 3rd day of March, 1969, at
a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson,

a Resolution was adopted by the said Town Council submitting said

Application to the resident freeholders whose names appear on the



town or county taxroll preceding such election. The original
Application is on file in the office of the Town Clerk, Culbertson,

‘ Montana, and may be examined by the public.

The consideration to be received by the Town of Culbert-
son for the granting of the franchise is to be a sum of money
equal to one per cent (1%) of the gross receipts received by
Delta Gas Company from the sale of gas to its consumers within
the corporate limits of the Town for the preceding calendar year,
such sum to be paid on or before the first day of April of each
yeary commencing on the first day of April after the execution of
the franchise and ending on the first day of April after termination
of the franchise.

‘ An election will be held at the Town Hall on the 7Zth
day of April, 1969, in the Town of Culbertson, County of Roosevelt,
State of Montana, for the purpose of submitting to the resident
freeholders whose names shall appear on the town or county taxroll
preceding such election, the question of whether to grant such
franchise or not to grant such franchise.

The polls at said election will be open at the hour of
8:00 o!clock A.M., M.S.T. and will remain open continuously thereafter
until 8:00 o'clock P.M., M.S.T. on the afternoon of said day.

Dated this ‘5 day of March, 1969 by order of the

Town Council, Town of Culbertson, Montana.

E. F. GARBE




789

April 7 1969 council met in regular session with all aldermen present

except Mahlum. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Krall
moved that a tarnquilizer pistol be bought for the police to be used
on stray dogs, seconded by Rasmussen and carried. Moved by Krall

an d seconded by Damm to pass ordinance 112 motion carried, moved by
Damm and seconded by Rasmussen to pass ordinance 113 establishing
gas rate motion carried, and moved by Krall and seconded by Damm

to pass ordinance 114 relating to traffice motion carried,

Clerk was instructed to put add in paper allowing the burning of
leaves and grass till further notise. Moved by Damm and seconded

by Krall to allow$75,00 for equipment for the summer recreation
program providing that the equipment be bought locally and that

a representative appointed by the council serve on the recreation
board motion carried, It was moved by Damm and seconded by Rasmussen
to charge a minnimum of$50,00 for cemetary lot motion carried,

The following bills were rresented to the auditing committee and
ordered Pald.

General ~Unds Water Fund:
Emplyees Soc. Sec. 1934 96 IAHZREX
Ind. Accid. 34466 Empe. S.8. 117.22
Int. Rev. Se#vice 184,60 Ind. Accildent 42,74
Bd of Health 2737 Int. Rev. Service 43420
Emp. Ret. 60.56 Bd of Equalization 8.3
Husky Qi1 117.77 Emp Ret. 31.37
Mt States Tel & Tel 34 .85 Grinnell Co 103.14
M D U. 9.40 Sorby Img 1.40
E. F. Garbe 5,00 St. 01l 5.82
Alex J Damm 284,50 M DU 106.56
Culb, Imp. 17.50 Mon-Dalk Cheem, 25,50
Ray Oelkers 28483 Marchwick Excav, 75400
St. 0il Co 8l.18 E. F. Garbe 100,00
Sargent Sowell 7.25 Kao's Welding 2,62
Winifred Rumsey 132.00 Joes Iusky 13455
Mavis Schledewitz 13.00 Maynard C llmer 300,00
Eshter Sheldon 132.00 St. 011 CB 11,88
Lovis Nayes 13.00
Bjella , Jestrab 50,00 Sewer Revenues:

Willlie Krueger 297,15
Street Fund: II DU 40,72
Hall Perry Machine 452,12 . F. Garbe 38.28
St, 011 Co 5.12 Maynard Cellmer 49,19
Carsten Beck 30,00 st. ¢il Co 27.06
Kao's Welding 4.00
Alex J Damm 115.50 Police Fund®k

Sorby Imp, 7,70
Light Fund: Ifildred Born 10.00
MmpT 206 .98 Alex J Daim 127,77

St. 0il Co 11.88
lerary Fund:

ollett Book Co 55,34 Garbage Bund:
Youble Day 4,83 Willie Krueger 523470

Steck Vaughn 4,42 B
Husky 0il o 117,77 Cemetgry Fund:
M DU 6450 Noel Sundheim 31+50

Zero PFood 5,90 Marchfick Excav. 40,00
Sam Ticetz 10,0k

No fur _i*mﬁu meeting adjourned:

Clerl

) e <

et .l e e

Mayor



790

Anril 14th “ouncil met at Clerks office in special session at
7.P.M. to pOblicly canvas the votes. £lderman Mahlum was absent.
Tpon canvasing the votes the results were as follows:

Ward 1 Ward 2

Mayor: Magyor:

Mark Moore 64 Mark Moore 56

Robert Bell 31 Robert Bell 29

Aldermen: Aldermanc:

Randal Baxter 37 Dale Berwick 28

Thomas Finnicum 62 Thomas Clemes 27

Rodney Iverson 84 Martin Damm 40

Howard Iverson i George Engen 29
A®lie Larsen 49

I'ranchise Gas

For 118
Against 38

Clerk was instructed to send oath of office to successful
candidates.

No furbher business meeting adjourned,

L /1 S
Clerk (J;V/;Z\/f ». ey oo




Council met in regular session with all aldermen presents
inutes of last me ting were read and approved. After

ied TO el _‘ .I_'. s o1 Jonaie b har 3 ot '__ .'-_
to have Jeecl Ney remove same. [0 VEE pyadPDam seconded

by Iverson to have Thomsen spray the TO
control. Motion carried. Ioved by Darm
Finicum to set dead line for clean u by May 25th

and to have clerk instert two adds 1n nlight, motion
carried. N Dr Kemp and Walter Shelidon appeared before the

:onded by

council asking that the wading pool be onend this swiier under
svnervision, Mr Sheldong stated that the Tovmn could nire
students under the youth progrem without any co:t to the

Toumn. It was oved by Iverson and seconded by Damin to approve

"+he installation of the streets siined iotion caried. . qved
v Finricum and seconded DY Larsen t0 pay dues tc the 07T

nicioal League motion carried. T - following apoointiients
were made by the mayor and aporoved by the corneils

Ray Rlkers, Treasurer; E. F. CGarbe Clerls Alex J Dermm Police;
213 Jared Rorn Poli-e kag; Joe Gandrud Fire Chief; lLarmard
Cellmer Water Comissioner; Water Sewr & Garbvage Comittee,
Iverson & Finnicur; Ordinance, lverson Larsen, Street,

Damm & Larsen; Finance, “innicul & Dari: Library, Iverson:

rile Lergsen; Cemetary

Terilieux;
The Tollowing hills were referred to ta zuditing com.ittee
and ordered paid.
General “und: Street Fund:
ﬁuék% 01l i%‘?é Oelkers S.S. 15.20
l‘A‘. "/UL -
I'-it_ States T & T 27 75 %gggi?oi{o?"o%m ']Og.ég
Aléx J Darm 502,07 } R ah
Ejella, Neff Etc 55.88 Street Light Bund:
PU.b El’,'l’D. Reto 51.76 M’ D U o AOB Q8
Howard Jacl: & Jill 4,92 ) e
Ray Qellzers 26.83 Yewer Revenue F R
Larsen Const. 300. 00 Lop oy ereme wmds
Bjella Neff 128.52 Willie Krueger 308,53
Culb. Vet. Serv. 147.25 E. F Carbe z5, 20
Mark loore 12.00 ppLeésén Aacr A A
Peterson Agey 218.00 S noREeT LE0SSE
Mont, Il League 55.14 Police fund:
) = St. 0il LP 19.14
Water fund: el
77'6% Library Fund:
‘DU 252.1 Steck Vaughn 3.19
-:Lpaell o 25,80 Husky 01l 62.03
E. . CGarbe 100,00 DU 3,85
Joes HU.S}CET 121,535 Jack & Jil: 4.586
Pub. Emp. Ret. 37.73 Rpo-Dart z. 90
¢ ' Railway 2,10 o
.Tom Iarchwick 100.00 Garha, B .
. it Ga ge fund:
FPeterson Agcy 250,00 Willie Krueger 512,30
Cemetary Fund:
&lex Damn 85,00
lo Fnutiior bus.ness meeting ad jorned
%*efgé;2§;3“£<‘/' T omayg



792

June 2 1969 Council met in regular session with all aldermen

presente. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

Wading pool was discussed and Arlie Larsen stated they would

put_concrete on the outer edge. It was moved by Damm % seconded

oy Finnicum to hire Merrie Peterson during the summer months

on the Gove outh program motion carried. Ioved by Finnicum

and seconded by Larsen to hire Harvey Nichols on the same

program both at $1.75 an hour motion carried. Bonds for the

Town employees were checked by the Town Council and moved by
an & seconded by Iverson to accept same motlon carried.

Z%/pledged seurities were checked by the Town Youncil and

initialed, moved by Damm & seconded by Finnicum to accept

same motion carried. Ofdinance 115 was read and approved without

and dissenting votes. The following bills were refeered to the

auditing committee and ordered paid.

General fund: Water Fundk
M DU 7640 Del Chemical 13.80
Mt States Tel & Tel28,13 State Bd.of Health 90,00
Husky Oil 23.25 Grinnell Co 12,00
Roosevelt County 125.72 MDU 37,10
St. 0il Co 14.91 Culbertson State Bank 45,00
Peterson Agency 66400 White Sheet Metal 300
Alex Damm 507.12 Maynard Cellmer 300,00
Ray OGelkers 26,83 E. ¥, Garbe 100.00
Bjella & Jestrab 50.00 Pub., Emp. Ret. 3777
Pub. Emp Ret. 52.00 Cert. Water Users 30,00
Mc Kinney Motor 2924.19
Thomsen A Spray 201.50 Sewer Revenue:
Eldens Truck 6,05 MDU 738"
Culbertson State Bank 45,00
Peterson Agcy 317. 53(
Street Fund: Maynard Cellmer 42,15 té&
Culbertson Imp. 1.75 E. F. Garbe 34.36
Willie Krueger 15,00
M Library Fund:
Light Fund: A ¢ Mc Clurg 24,76
MDU 408, 98 Literary Yulld 8485
Life World Lbry. 4,63
Garbage Fund 503.50 Mont. Hist. Soc. 8,00
Willie Krueger Hysky Gil 23.25
Peterson Agcy 66.00
Sewer Revenue Fund: Zero Food 3.61
MDTU 70 38
Culb. St. Bank 45,00 Police Fund:
Willie Krueger  317.33 Mildred Born 23432
Maynard Cellmer 42,15 Drivers Ed,. 3600
E. F. Garbe 34,36 J W Lab 40,00

No further business meeting ad journed. /

- / A
=0/ 7 i i Y
Clerk.:éggz:::”¥;ﬂ~’ Mayor vaﬁé?!'




793

July 7 1969 gouncil met in regular session with all aldermen
present. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved after

a correction was made establishing the rate of pay to Harvey
Nichols at $2.00 per hour. Fred Wix Jr appeared before the
councll and asked what could be done about buying a new fire
truck, council informed him what wag involved in buying a truck
but asked that every effort should be made to fix the old truck
also find out the prices of new or used trucks. Edward Anklam
asked the council if something could be done to fix the street
in front of the post office as it was in bad condition, council
told him they would try to get some gravel hauled as soon as
they could find some that was reasonably available, Discussion
was had concerning getting a new tank for the dodge truck it
was moved by Finnicum & seconded by Iverson to purchase a new
tank, motion carried. Atty: Rathart stated that he would look
over several ordinances that the clerk had given him and would
report on same at the next council meeting, he following bills
were referred to the auditing cormittee and oPdered paid.

General Fund: Water Fund:
Int. Rev. Serv. 172.80 Int. Rev. Serv. 43,20
Bde. of Equalization 30,20 Bd of Equal, Be72
Ind. Acd d. Bde. 47,78 Indutrial Accid, 42,78
Pub. Emp Ret. SS 191,95 Pub. Emp. SS. 117,22
" " " 46,52 " " Ret. 3766
E. F. Garbe 36.72 Sorby Imp. 8439
M. D. U, 650 E. F. Garbe 100.00
Mt. States T & T. 39.69 MDU 39,30
Ray Oelkers 26.953 Grog. Robe, Lbr. 4,50
Viola Lemieux 4,98 Culb. Imp. 4.58
Tuloma Gas 13,20 Joes Husky 1.25
JOes Husky 6e55 Weco Waterworks 49,45
Bjella, Jestrab 50,00 Maynard Cellmer 300.00
Pub. Serv. Comm. 6,00
Street Fund: Culbertson P.li. 10,00
Cont., 0il Co 13.88
Police Fund:
Light Fund: Mont. St. Tres. 20,00
MDU 408,98 Mildred Rorn 16,66
Alex. J Damm 452,09
Garbage Fund: Tuloma Gas 3115
Wm Krueger 480,00 T
Sewer Reve und:
Park Fund: MDU “ 10.28
Clemes Drug 2,00 Maynard Cellmer 46,75
Grog. Robe. ILbr. 2.75
Gamble Store 34,74 Library Fund:
MDU 4,10
Viola Lemieux 4,98

Pub. Clearning House 2.32

No Further business meeting adjourned.

I'-N"\_._‘_\‘_-__’__
Clerk &4% 1 a7 -




794
August 4 1969

Council met in regular session with all aldermen present.

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Lyle Sorby

and Robert Peterson asked the council to allow them to vlace
tombstones on lots designated for markers only. Council felt

it could not change the policy in as much as lots had been

sold with the understanding that only markers be placed on graves.
Carsten Beck appeared before the council asking them to reconsider
opening the alley in back of his place as he had built a garage
on the alley. Atty. was instructed to send letters to all

places that had alleys obstructed asking that they be cleared.
Delta gas Co asked for building —errit for zZas storage plant

due North of Conoco 0il Co storage plant permit was granted.

Atty, upon motion by Damm and second by Finiicum was instructed
to draft a nusciance ardinance, motion carried. It was moved

by Damm & seconded by Iverson to allow the attorney to use

the room opposite the one now occupied by them, motion carried.
Clerk was instructed to put advertisement in the Minicipal League
paper advertising the Cadillde ambulance for sale. Clerk was
instructed to notify school board that use of unsupervised and
excessive water would have to be discontinued or the Town would
have to put meter on the outlet. Clerk was instructed to advertise
Tor police as Alex J Damm submitted his resignaticn effective

alter two weeks vacation, Grege Hoffman was temporarly hired as
pelice at $325.00 a month, this wag upon motion by Iverson and
second by Larsen, motion carried. “he following levies were
ado?teg upon moticn by Damm & seccnd by Iverson, & carried.
General 16 lills, street 5 mills, library 1 mill, park 1 mill,
Hﬁter Tmp. Bonds 10.8 Mills and alrport z mill,

inﬁ Tollowing bills were referred to the auditing committee and
ordered paild.

General Fund: Water Fund:

Pub. Emp Ret. 49,21 Pub. Emp. Ret. 3777
Gambles 24,82 Gambles 99,88
Alex J Damm 439,82 Maynard Cellmer 300,00
Peterson Agey 29,00 Kao's Welding 15.45
Bjella Jestrab 50,00 lon-Dak Chemical 107,00
Ray Oelkers 28,83 Tom Marchwick 30,00
S,. 0il Co 65.01 Gpinnell Co 29.00
BSzemen St. Univ, 22,79 American 0il Ge 50
Kt States T & T 32,689 Cont. 031 61.80
MDU 6,30 M DU 102,95
E. F, Garbe 35,28 G. N. Rry 5.50
Ikildred Born 13,35 E. Fe Garbe 100,00
Street Fund: Park Fund:

Gambles 2.28 Gambles 44,865
Ne W. Equip, 43,72 Larsen Const,. 39,00
Kao's Welding

Sidney Eadia%or ig'gg Sewer Revenue Fund:

Sargent Sowel 53.40 Peterson Agey. 203,00
Culb, Imp, 6.00 Willie Krueger 297,83
L;ght Fund: HMaynard Cellmer 46,75
MDU 408,98 MDU 1l.34

Garbage Fund:

. w iillie Kpueger 523.00
Police Fung: N ary I &.
Mcnt. St. Treas. 15.00 %1%? rgveﬁn



795

Library fund:

Follet 13.61
Doubleday Co 6487
Consumers Union 6600
Life World Library 4.63
lichael Murphy 184,25
Bozeman St. Unive.e 22,80
M DU 5630

Mo further business meeting adjourned;//

Clerks =- Mayor/ //




796

Septe 8 10969 ouncll met in regular session with all
members presen%. Minutes of last meeting were read and
approved. A Bullding permit for a garage was issued to

Jim Baldwin, bullding to be set back withthe east edge of
the house, Moved by Finnicum and seconded by Damm to put

a new water entry into Darwin Wolfs house. Mayor Moore
appointed Kent Veat ch as policeman with all council members
approving. Wages to be $450.00 a month and if satisfactory
after six months an additional $50.00 a month to be paid
him for the first six months. The following bills were
referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund: Water Fund:
Greg Hofman 258.59 E. F. Garbe 100,00
State of Mcntana 130.00 M DU 191,30
E. F. Garbe 36.24 United Auto Partsl2.00
MDU 11.35 Triangle Elect. 24.00
Mt., States T & T 26,45 J es Husky 13480
Cont. 0il 73,97 Marchwick Exc. 70,00
i ‘ M Cel r 300,00
2yloes_WTeck1pg. 125,00 Poltice Tands
hont. State Unlv. 58.89 d d 87 60
Elect. Mag, 12410 Jne Standar . .
= ) . GPeat Falls Tribune 19.04
Bjella & Jestrab 50.00 - ©
Mirot D News 3615
Ray Oelkers 26.83 o iR 10.00
Alex Damm 037,54 Mildre orn o
' ° Thomsen T V 29.15
grog. Rob. 24.80  Siate OF Mont. 6400
Thomsen Aerial 200.00

Sewer Revenue:

Billings Gazette Q.60 : .
Culbertson Laundry 1.50 gll%;; Krueger  300.5%
Pub *mp Ret. 43,92 San o 28
it 1 Gelime 46,75
Harvey Nichols 76.23 ﬁibrar unds .
sorby Imp, .75 ypg ) o~ 4,85
fle Kinney Motor £95.40  yont. St. Unive 38.90
: gh . Pack 0 "un 750
ﬁ;D U Eund‘ 408, 98 Zero Fosod 10,04
* Greystone Press 16.20
Street Bunds World Library 4,63
.:r.L'_.'- -
Harvey-FKréhols 7823 .
- S == Park Fund:
Egigznggglhctcrs 29§LZS Bernadet Lambert 66474
tary Fund Garbage Funds
g:?ﬁey ﬁgchols 100.00 Willie Kfueger ©515.00
Alex Damm 25.00

No further business meeting adjourned.

ClerL_! idé? %




797

Oct. 6 1969

Council met in regular session with all aldermen present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and arproved. Bond for

Kent Veatch was unanimously approved by the council. Joe
Gandrud fire chiéf asked the council considering buying a

fire truck for $20,000.00. The Town Atty. told the council

that to finance same it would have to brought up to the vote

of the peovle and then there still may be a question about

debt limitations that would have to be checked out. Council
went on record of having the firemen conduct a survey if the
people would go for this increase in taxes. ©Some discussion was
held about sending a representative to Denver to t e ambulance
School but the brochures had been lost by some firemen therefore
the council felt that as t % pas an annual affair they would
consider this next year., uo re explained to the council that
he had incountered some difficulty with the State Highway Depte.
about getting the funds availabie but that he would contact

the towns engineer about cost and services if the town could
find equipment to do this work thepselves. A building pernmit
was approved for Robert Larsen. he following bills were
referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund: Water fund: 3,10
Ind. Accident 53.96  PubN« By Ret. SS 117.22
Mont. State Treas, 18.76 Int. R&%v, S,r. 42,20
Pub. Emp. Ret. S.S. 104, 37 Grinnell Co 101.02
Int. Rev. Serv. 222,00 Lopt Dak. Util. 159.30
Pub., Emp. Ret. 43,92 " Chemical 25450
Creg Hofman 258,59 Moores Conoco S0
it States Tel & Tel 57.91 E. F. Garbe 100,00
Mon. Dak Util 12.35 Maynard Cellmer 300,00
l{ont. State Univ. 42,00 Kao's Welding 11.50
Moores Conoco 80,97 Cuiber?s&n P.le 500.00
Bjella Jestrab 51.44  Police Fund:
Ray Oelkers 26,83 Ind. Accid. 3Le 47
Grog. Rob. Lbr. 2.88 llont. St Treas. 128509
E. F. Garbe 36.24  Pub. Emp. Ret. S.S. 138,31
Joes Husky 87.87 Eugene lc Cormick 30,00
Peterson Ins. Agcy. 105400 Calvin Waller 15.00
Ment. State Treas, 49,00 Mildred Zorn 16.68

Hby-States=Bad T

Thomsen T V 29.45
Street Fund: Joes Standeard 13.30
Culbertson Imp. 133,93
Oelkers S S.S 15,80 Library Fund:
ocres Conoco 25,20 lont. Dak., Util 6. 00
Otto Hansen 526 36 TIdeal Pub. Co 7650

Monte State Univ. 42,00
Light Fund: .
MDU 408, 98 Sewer Revenue Fund:

lion. Dak Util 630

. Willie Krueger 293,83

Garbage *und: BEr~Er-GarkeCrog. Rob. Lbr 6,36
Willie Kpueger 532,00 llaynard Cellmer 46,75

Clerk was instructed to write letters to all residents enplaﬂnlng
whet is required 81 them as to garbage can lo m;m;;L S

businessweeting adjourned. TR WS
[ ./ - / _f J 7
Clerk LSLY . . Fo Mafcf%,;z7:-.;



798

Nove3 1969 Council met in regular session with alderman
innicum absent. Minutes of last mecting were read and approved.
Moved by Damm and seconded by Larsen to change the name on
ordinances 112 & 113 from Beta gas to Delta gas. Motion carried.
lMoved by Iverson & seconded by Larsen to have clerk advertise
for bids on garbage hawling for 1970 motion carried. Clerk
was Instructed to order Christmas decorations for the streets.
he following bills were presented to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

General PFund: Sewer Revenue Fund:
Pub. Emp. Ret. 43,92 Maynard Cellmer 48,75
Bjella Jestrab 50,00 Alex Damm 20.00
E.F. Garbe 39.03 Willie Krueger 308, 32
Ray Qelkers 26,83 Ste. 011l Co LP 58.08
Mont. Bell 30.906 M DU 5,58
State Pub. Co 22.70  Mark Moore 16,98
St. 0¢il Co. L.P. 50.82
Husky 0il Co 32.75 Police Fund:
MDTU 9.45 Mont. St. Treas, 35,00
Moores Conoc 1.75
Water Fund: JYes St. Ser. 35425
Haynard Cellmer 300,00 Mildred Born 49,98
E. F. Garbe 100.00 Kent Veatch e04.10
Capital Con. Co 779,90 Greg Hofman 71.40
Mondak Chemical 25.50
Ste 011 L P 135,30 Library Fund:
Husky 0il 111.50 MDTU 2.75
M.DU 109,95 Husky 0il 32475
Joes Husky 10,00 Steck Vaughn Led4
Grinnell Co 1260,00

Garbage Account
Street Light Fund:

MDTU 408,98 Willie Krueger 512.50

No further business meeting adjourned. ~ 5 P

< > ~_7 NCA }if
Clerk &7%2522:;%§ﬁf’/ Majarflz? PG 777 7l

[




70

Dece 1 1969 Council met in regular session with all members present.

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Ordinance committee
was to meet with the attorney to determine what ordinances should be
rassed or repeajed. Bid for garbage hawling was received from Willie
Krueger for $9,850.00 a year no other bids were received. koved by
Finrnicum and seconded by Iverson to a11ow bid motion carried. lrs
Veatch was appointed police matron by Finnicum and seconded by Iverson
no dissenting votes. lloved by Iverson and seconded by Finnicum to
have lMayor appoint Joe Mattern as reliéef police motion carried. The
Question of allowing fanily members to ride in the police car wag discuss=
ed by the council but no definite action was takens. The following bills
were referred to the auditing committee and ordered paild.

~—

General fund: Sewer Revenue Fund:
Ray Oelkers 26483 llaynard Cellmer 46475
Bjella Etc 66450 Willie Krueger 320483
Culbertson Imp. 44,30 MDU Be 30
Gaffneys 4.20
Husky 011 35450 Police :FundRk
MDTU 9. 95 Greg Hoffman 28,56
Kent Veatch 358626 Husky 0il 61.00
E. F. Garbe 36424 IDU e 10
Pub. Emp. Ret. 43,92 Drivers Ed. 292,00
Mont. Bell 59.16 Badger Shirt Co 96,05
Larsen KMotors 10.50 iildred Born 16466
Central Standard 29.12 Basin Printers 3+ 00
Karen Baxter 3400
Street Fund: Darlene lic Cormick 3,00
Snow Line Tree 45,40 Maryln Adkins 3.00
Eastern Mont. College 184410 Ted Damm 3400
G N Rry 14.35 Murilel Clemes 3600
Moores Conoco 56470 Gene lMc Crackeh 3000 - i
Qelkers S.S. 12.04 Edward Anklam 300
L B Everson 3600
Water Fund: Calvin Waller 1l4.28
Maynard Cellmer 300400
Husky 0il 61.85 Library Fund:
M DU 3710 Literary Guilild 5,00
Gpinnell Co 48,63 Consumer Union 6. 00
E. F. Garbe 100,00 Nat Wildlife 12,00
G N Rry B0 35 Nat. Beoe. S0C. 790
Fred Wix 40,00 U S Gove. Printing  4.25
St. 0il Co 56.56 Husky 0Oil 30,00
Marchwick EXc, 50,00 M DU 2680
Zero Food 4,85
Light Fund:
M DU 408,98 Garbage Fund:
Willie Krueger 500,00
No “urther business meeting adjourned.

;&J%/ -




